RESEARCH Open Access
Characterization of neuraminidase
inhibitor-resistant influenza virus isolates
from immunocompromised patients in the
Republic of Korea
Heui Man Kim, Namjoo Lee, Mi-Seon Kim, Chun Kang and Yoon-Seok Chung*
Abstract
Background: The emergence of influenza viruses resistant to anti-influenza drugs is a threat to global public

tain cDNA using the U12 primer, then the HA and NA
genes were amplified with specific primers [12]. The
PCR products were purified using the QIAquick™ PCR
Purification Kit (Qiagen) according to the manufac-
turer’s instructions and subjected to direct sequencing
using the Big Dye Terminator V.3.0 Cycle Sequencing
Ready Reaction Kit (Applied Biosystems) together with
primers for each PCR fragment (Table 2) on the ABI
3130xl Genetic Analyzer automatic sequencer (Applied
Biosystems). The nucleotide sequences were edited, as-
sembled, and aligned using MEGA X 10.1 software
(https://www.megasoftware.net/). The complete HA
Table 2 Sequencing primers for HA and NA of A(H1N1)pdm09 virus
Primers (F/R) Gene (subtype) Locus Sequence (5′–3′)
A-uni-HA-1F HA 1–28 TATTCGTCTCAGGGAGCAAAAGCAGGGG
HA-H1-345F HA (H1) 345–365 GGAACGTGTTACCCAGGAGAT
HA-H1-680F HA (H1) 680–701 TCAAGCCGGAAATAGCAATAAG
HA-H1-1137F HA (H1) 1137–1156 AGCCGACCTGAAGAGCACAC
HA-H1-714R HA (H1) 691–714 CCTCACTTTGGGTCTTATTGCTAT
HA-H1-1093R HA (H1) 1072–1093 CATCCATCTACCATCCCTGTCC
HA-H1-1330R HA (H1) 1309–1330 GCATTGTAAGTCCAAATGTCCA
A-uni-HA-1807R HA 1773–1807 ATATCGTCTCGTATTAGTAGAAACAAGGGTGTTTT
A-uni-NA-1F NA 1–29 TATTGGTCTCAGGGAGCAAAAGCAGGAGT
H1-NA-324F NA (N1) 324–345 GGTTCCAAGGGGGATGTGTTTG
H1-NA-744F NA (N1) 744–766 TGGACAGGCCTCATACAAGATCT
H1-NA-645R NA (N1) 622–645 AGTGTCTGTTATTATTCCGTTGTA
H1-NA-1010F NA (N1) 985–1010 CAGTATCGTCTAATGGAGCAAATGGA
H1-NA-1057R NA (N1) 1036–1057 CTATCCAAACACCATTGCCGTA
A-uni-NA-1442R NA 1407–1442 ATATGGTCTCGTATTAGTAGAAACAAGGAGTTTTTT
Table 3 A(H1N1)pdm09 virus detection in
immunocompromised patients by real-time RT-PCR
Patient Genetic detection using real-time RT-PCR